

No. 22-386

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2022

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

 I. THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT DOES NOT USURP INDIAN TRIBES AS IT DOES NOT ENAGE IN COMANDEERING AND FALLS WITHIN CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY10

 A. ICWA Does Not Commandeer States Because It Only Provides Minimal Protections to Indian Children and Tribes in Child Custody Proceedings.11

 B. ICWA Maintains the Non-Delegation Doctrine With the Rights of Indian Tribes.....14

 C. The ICWA, As a Federal Law, Preempts West Dakotan State Law Because There is a Conflict with Relevant State Law in Child Guardianship Cases.....14

 a. The ICWA Falls within Congress’ Authority Under the Indian Commerce Clause to Regulate Indian Children’s Adoption.16

 D. West Dakota Fails to Raise A Valid Cause of Action Relating to Preemption Because No State Law is Cited in Conflict with the ICWA.16

 II. THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BECAUSE ITS CLASSIFICATIONS ARE POLITICALLY, NOT RACIALLY BASED.17

 A. Rational Basis Review Should Apply to the Indian Child Welfare Act because it is a Political, not Racial Classification17

 B. Because the Indian Child Welfare Act is Rationally Related to a Legitimate Governmental Interest, it Should Survive Rational Basis Review22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003)	7, 25
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	7, 24
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	6, 24
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 19
<i>Fast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	6, 19
<i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist. of Montana, in and for the County of Rosebud</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	7, 21
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 79 (1824).....	6, 11, 13, 14
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 288 Kan. 429 (Kan. 2009).....	7, 26
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 23
<i>Massachusetts Bd. Of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	7, 24
<i>Matter of Dependency of G.J.A.</i> , 197 Wash.2d 868 (Wash. 2021)	8, 26
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2463 (2020).....	7, 11
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 169 (1982).....	7, 13
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	10, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	7, 19
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	Passim

<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018).....	7, 17
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	7, 18
<i>People ex rel. A.R.</i> , 310 P.3d 1007 (Colo.App. 2012)	7, 26
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 900 (1997).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	7, 24
<i>Railway Express v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	6, 24
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	7, 18
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	7, 15
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	7, 11, 22
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	7, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	7, 12, 23
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Mazuire</i> , 419 U.S. 555 (1975).....	7, 16
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 294 (1958).....	6, 13
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	7, 20, 24, 25
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	7, 19

Statutes

U.S. Const. art. 1	2
--------------------------	---

U.S. Const. V	2
U.S. Const. X	2

Regulations

Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 FR 38778-01	4
---	---

Other Authorities

Hearings on S. 1214 before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the House Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs 95th Cong.m 2d Sess (1978).....	24
---	----

Ann E. MacEachron, Nora S. Gustavsson, Suzanne Cross & Allison Lewis, <i>The Effectiveness of the Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978</i> 3 Soc. Serv. Rev. 451, 459 (1996).....	23
